for the first time, causing the value to drop by € 616 thousand compared to
the prior-year figure. The capital reserve, from which treasury shares must be
deducted, decreased by the same amount. As a result, the remeasurement
had no effect on profit or loss.

During the preparation of the 2017 consolidated financial statements and
the final accounting for the purchase of the remaining 40 % of the shares of
MSI, it was determined that in 2015, when 60 % of the shares of MSI were
purchased and consolidated for the first time, a put option included in the
purchase agreement was not reported. The put option requires recognition
of a liability which must be remeasured on every subsequent reporting date
until the option expires.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Balance Sheet _ Income Statement _ Comprehensive Income _ Cash Flow _ Changes in Group Equity _ Notes

04

46

04

The adjustment changes the equity and liabilities side of the balance sheet
on 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016. The adjustments are shown in
the following table:

31 /12 /2016 01 /01 /2016

in kEUR After adjustment Before adjustment After adjustment Before adjustment

Other reserves 7,010 11,450 7,262 11,702

Other equity 56,659 56,659 54,246 54,246

Total equity 63,669 68,109 61,508 65,948

Other non-current liabilities 0 0 4,440 0

Miscellaneous non-current liabilities 16,105 16,105 16,077 16,077

Total non-current liabilities 16,105 16,105 20,517 16,077

Other liabilities 23,513 19,073 17,576 17,576

Miscellaneous current liabilities 43,038 43,038 35,832 35,832

Total current liabilities 66,551 62,111 53,408 53,408

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale 129 129 2,519 2,519

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 146,454 146,454 137,952 137,952

Recognition of the put option did not result in any changes to the asset side
of the balance sheet, the income statement or the statement of compre-
hensive income. Earnings per share likewise did not change. Pursuant to
IAS 8.41 et seq., in conjunction with IAS 1.10 et seq., the adjusted balance
sheets for the reporting dates 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 are
included in these consolidated financial statements. Since the remaining
40 % of the shares of MSI were purchased and the adjustment was made,
this issue is now closed. The correction will have no impact on 2017.

For project-related security deposits, the time period between the signing